

Indian Affairs - Office of Public Affairs

Media Contact: Macfarlan 343-9431 For Immediate Release: April 14, 1968 Print PDF

Commissioner of Indian Affairs Robert L. Bennett will be the United States delegate to the Sixth Interamerican Indian Congress in Pátzcuaro, Michoacan, Mexico, April 15 through 21, the Department of the Interior announced today.

Commissioner Bennett will be accompanied by Indian leaders and other advisers.

The Congress meets quadrennial under provisions of a treaty to which most Latin American countries are signatories, for the purpose of exchanging information, views and experiences.

Four Indian tribal leaders will be in the delegation: Wendell Chino, President of the National Congress of American Indians and President of the Mescalero Apache Tribal Council, Mescalero, N. Mo; Cato Valandra, Chairman of the Rosebud Tribal Council, St. Francis, S. Do; Roger Jourdain, Chairman of the Red Lake Tribal Council, Red Lake, Minn.; and Vernon Jackson, general manager, Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation, Warm Springs, Ore.

Another adviser will be Mrs. LaDonna Harris, a Comanche active in Indian affairs and wife of Senator Fred Ro Harris of Oklahoma.

Arrow, Inc., an Indian betterment organization, and the Association on American Indian Affairs are participating in financing the attendance of the individual Indian advisers.

The United States delegation is to meet in Mexico City on April 14.

Sessions of the Congress will be held at Pátzcuaro beginning Monday morning, April 15, and will continue through Sunday, April 21.

Commissioner Bennett will report at the opening session on developments in Indian affairs in the United States since the Fifth Interamerican Indian Congress was held in Quito, Ecuador, in October 1964. He is a member of the Oneida Indian tribe of Wisconsin and is the first Indian to serve as United States Commissioner of Indian Affairs since 1871 and the second Indian ever to hold the position. He took office April 27, 1966.

https://www.bia.gov/as-ia/opa/online-press-release/indian-commissioner-bennett-and-us-indians-attend-interamerican